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A Note from the Moderator, James Repetti, and Assistant Town
Moderator, David Haviland, about Town Meeting Procedure:

We conduct our Meeting according to a tradition unique to the New England
Town Meeting that has evolved through a combination of custom, statute
and judicial interpretation. The guide that we use is “Town Meeting Time,”
a book compiled and updated by a committee of the Massachusetts
Moderators Association. Copies are available in the Dover Town Library.
Although somewhat similar to Robert’s Rules, this volume varies from that
strict guide for parliamentary bodies. Moreover, while our tradition includes
numerous “thou shalls” and “thou shall nots,” much is left to local custom
and to our discretion.

Here is a brief explanation of some common Town Meeting terms and
bylaws:

1. Main Motion
The Warrant Articles that you receive before Town Meeting are intended
to give notice of what will be considered at the Meeting. At Town Meeting,
we do not actually vote on the Warrant Article, itself, but rather on a motion,
referred to as the “Main Motion.” The Main Motion states the specific
action to be taken with respect to the Warrant Article and is read aloud by
the Warrant Committee, the Selectmen, or a citizen at the beginning of the
consideration of the Warrant Article. The subject matter of the Main Motion
must always be within the scope of the subject matter described in the
Warrant Article.  Most Main Motions require a majority vote to pass, but
some will need a two thirds or four fifths vote depending on the subject
matter of the Motion. We will let you know before the vote is taken what
percentage is required.

2. Amendment to the Main Motion
If a voter desires to amend a Motion, he or she must be recognized and
deliver a written copy of the amendment to the podium at the time he or she
proposes the amendment. A motion to amend the Main Motion, like the
Main Motion itself, must be within the scope of the subject matter discussed
in the Warrant Article.  An amendment to the Main Motion must be seconded
by another voter and is required to be discussed and voted on before we
may return to the Main Motion. The motion to amend requires a majority
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vote to be adopted.  Any amendment that will cause additional funds to be
appropriated must identify the source and amount of these funds.

3. Move the Question
After a period of discussion, sometimes a Town Meeting attendee will wish
to terminate discussion and move the question to a vote. Anyone wishing to
move the question to a vote must be recognized before making the motion.
After a motion to move the question has been proposed and seconded, no
further debate is permitted with respect to the Main Motion or the motion
to move the question. We will vote immediately on the motion to move the
question. If the motion to move the question is approved by the requisite
two thirds vote, the meeting must then move directly to the vote on the
Main Motion without any further debate. If the motion to Move the Question
is defeated, more debate on the main motion will be allowed.

4. Motion to Reconsider
Even after an issue has been voted on and decided by the Meeting, it is
possible to re-open the issue for further discussion and voting. This is done
by a Motion to Reconsider. Dover’s bylaws state that if a motion to
reconsider a Town Meeting vote is made within 30 minutes of such vote,
only a simple majority is required to pass the motion to reconsider. A motion
to reconsider not made within 30 minutes, requires a two thirds vote to
pass. A lesson learned from past Town Meetings:  DO NOT LEAVE THE
TOWN MEETING UNTIL IT HAS ADJOURNED. YOUR FAVORITE
ARTICLE IS ALWAYS AT RISK FOR RECONSIDERATION.

5. Motion to Dissolve
A motion to dissolve takes privilege over all other motions, is not debatable,
and requires a majority vote. This motion ends Town Meeting.

6. Voting Procedure
We use electronic voting.  All registered Town voters will receive “clickers”
as you check in.  Pressing “1” on your clicker registers a “yes” vote.
Pressing “2” on your clicker registers a “no” vote. If you change your mind
about your vote while the vote is being electronically collected, the last item
you click will be the vote that is counted.
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7.  Speaking at Town Meeting
A person sponsoring a Warrant Article is allowed up to eight minutes to
explain the Main Motion after the Main Motion has been seconded. If
there is a group of Town voters opposed to an article, and this group has
contacted the Moderator in advance of Town Meeting, the Moderator may
grant such group up to eight minutes for a rebuttal.

All registered Town voters then have the right to comment or ask a question
about the Main Motion.  Each registered Town Voter should wait to be
recognized by the Moderator. After being recognized, such speaker should
first state her or his name and address. The speaker should avoid repeating
what has previously been said by prior speakers. Instead, such speaker
should focus on new perspectives or questions. In order to provide time for
all persons wishing to speak, we ask that your comments or questions not
exceed two minutes.

Consistent with the character of our great Town, all speakers should be
courteous.  One of the finest attributes of our Town is our ability to disagree
without being disagreeable.
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Excerpted from the Town Bylaws

WARRANT COMMITTEE

4-26. There shall be a nine-member Warrant Committee appointed by the
Moderator on a rotating basis with three members appointed each year
for three-year terms.  A vacancy resulting from the resignation of a member
shall be filled by majority vote of the remaining members. No member
shall serve in any Town office or committee except as a representative of
the Warrant Committee.

4-27.  The Warrant Committee shall consider and investigate the various
articles in the warrants for all Town Meetings. It shall be the duty of the
Board of Selectmen, immediately after signing any Town Meeting warrant,
to transmit a copy of the same to each member of the Warrant Committee.
It shall be the duty of the Town officers and the committees to furnish the
Warrant Committee with all information requested by the Warrant
Committee relative to the matters considered by it.

THE REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED
HEREIN ARE FOR YOUR GUIDANCE AND COUNSEL.

PLEASE READ THE REPORT AND BE SURE TO RETAIN
THIS COPY AND BRING IT TO THE TOWN MEETING:

May 2, 2022.

YOU MAY ALSO FIND IT HELPFUL TO BRING THE 2021
ANNUAL TOWN REPORT OR DOWNLOAD TO A MOBILE

DEVICE FOR YOUR REFERENCE PRIOR TO THE
MEETING.
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TOWN OF DOVER
REPORT OF THE WARRANT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, MAY 2, 2022

The Warrant Committee is pleased to present its recommendations to
Dover’s citizens in preparation for the 2022 Annual Town Meeting. The
decisions reached at Town Meeting will determine the level of funding for
all Town services as well as expenditures for capital budget requests and
the outcome of a variety of important special articles. The Warrant
Committee, which is the Town’s finance committee, was established under
M.G.L. c. 39, § 16.

In the fall of 2021, we began the budget process for fiscal year 2023 (FY23)
by providing budget guidelines to all Town committees and departments.
The budget guidelines requested that each Town department, committee,
and board prepare one version of its budget as a level service budget. The
Warrant Committee asked that all exceptions to these guidelines be
explicated and justified. The Warrant Committee, the Board of Selectmen,
and the Personnel Board agreed on the cost-of-living increase of 2.0% for
non-contract personnel. The amounts printed in Article 4 of this Blue Book
are based upon this recommended increase. During the review process,
we evaluated these budgets with consideration given to the projected
revenues and the needs of the community. The Warrant Committee’s
discretion to control budgetary growth is significantly limited in certain areas
by the existence of uncontrollable costs (insurance and fuel costs, primarily),
plus contractual and statutory health obligations.  Our goal is to bring to
Town Meeting a budget that reflects the demands of the citizens, considers
the impact of uncertain revenues, and demonstrates fiscal accountability.
With the help of the Town’s commissions, departments, boards, and
committees, we were able to accomplish our goal. We are truly grateful for
their assistance.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEWS

After a thorough review of FY23 budget requests, the Warrant Committee
is pleased to present to the Town a budget that is balanced and does not
require a Proposition 2½  override. Overall, the operating budget increased
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by $2,361,817 which represents a 6.0% increase from the FY22 operating
budget.

The Commonwealth certified the amount of Free Cash as of July 1, 2021
as  $11,889,935. This amount was $34,156 less than the $11,924,091 that
had been certified as of July 1, 2020. At the May 2021, Town Meeting,
$801,591 of Free Cash was voted toward funding the operating and capital
budgets, $600,000 to create a Capital Stabilization Fund, and an additional
$1,900,000 to reduce the tax rate.

The Town’s Operating Budget has increased 7.2% over the past five fiscal
years, from an appropriation of $36,874,166 for FY18 to an appropriation
of $39,076,793 for FY22. During this same period, the total budget
appropriation including capital items and special articles increased 6.2%
from $38,460,382 for FY18 to $40,854,976 for FY22.  Meanwhile, revenues
generated through property taxes grew 20%, from $30,412,201 to
$36,562,240. Total revenue from all sources (excluding Free Cash) increased
13% from $38,555,255 to $43,505,219 from FY18 to FY22, respectively.
Over the past several years, the growth in the Operating Budget has been
largely the result of increases in health insurance, pensions, utilities, education
costs, and the continued growth in other budget expenses. Total school
budget line item operating costs for the Dover (Chickering) School, Dover’s
statutory share of the Regional Schools, Minuteman Vocational Technical
School, and Norfolk County Agricultural School comprised 58% of the
Town’s FY22 Operating Budget.

In FY04, FY05, and FY06, the Town passed three separate general overrides
totaling $1,900,000 to balance the budget. These three overrides also raised
the floor from which the Proposition 2½ limit is calculated. While the Town
has experienced an increase in new growth and local receipts, it is still
below the rate of growth of expenditures. Using a prudent amount of Free
Cash has filled the gap. Accordingly, the Town’s ability to manage the
increase in operating expenses is imperative in balancing the fiscal budget.

OPERATING BUDGET

The FY23 Article 4 Operating Budget for the Town is $41,438,611; up
6.0% as compared with that of FY22. This increase is primarily driven by
increased debt service costs, and is in spite of a commitment on the part of
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all Town departments to review carefully, and in detail, the needs of each
department.

CAPITAL BUDGET

For FY23, the Capital Budget Committee has recommended for approval
at Town Meeting capital requests totaling $2,234,758 as detailed in Article
5 and for the Regional Schools. The Warrant Committee has agreed with
the recommendations of the Capital Budget Committee. The comments
regarding the Warrant Committee’s recommendations for each of the items
submitted for approval by the Capital Budget Committee are included in
Article 5.

SPECIAL ARTICLES

In addition to the Operating and Capital Budgets, this Town Meeting will
address six recurring articles necessary for continuing Town operations:
salaries of elected officials, revolving fund, road financing, reserve fund,
unpaid bills from prior years, and Free Cash to stabilize the tax rate. We
will also vote on one-time projects in Article 15.

RECOMMENDATION

Given the recommended changes in the Operating Budget, plus proposed
capital and other necessary expenditures outlined in the table of Revenue
Sources and Expenditures, the Warrant Committee is recommending the
use of Free Cash to fund a portion of capital projects, recurring expenditures,
one-time projects, and unpaid bills. Further, we recommend $149,553 be
appropriated for the General Stabilization Fund and $700,000 for the Regional
Schools OPEB fund, as savings for future needs. The Warrant Committee
endorses this approach as prudent, and believes that it will allow the Town
to minimize oscillations in the tax rate, to continue to preserve its strong
bond rating, and to preserve the financial flexibility necessary to continue
to provide quality services.

Finally, this Blue Book and the handout at Town Meeting contain
recommendations only. Your vote on each of the articles contained herein
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is critical and will help to chart the future course of the Town. We hope you
will attend the Town Meeting on May 2 to cast your vote on these measures.

Respectfully submitted,
Robert Andrews, Chair
Andy Ursitti, Vice Chair
Peter Smith, Secretary
Melissa Herman
Cam Hudson
Gordon Kinder
Sara Cadena Kinney
Janet McCormick
Steve Migausky
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TAX RATE

Responsibility for setting the tax rate rests with the Board of Assessors.
By updating the present valuation of the Town with predicted growth
estimates, and assuming that all appropriations are approved as
recommended, the Board expects that the FY 2023 tax rate will increase
from the current rate of $12.44 per thousand of assessed valuation to
approximately $12.98 – a 4.3% increase.
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REVENUE SOURCES AND EXPENDITURES

FY21
Actual

FY22 Estimated FY23
Projected

$ Change
FY23/22

% Change
FY23/22

Revenue Sources

Tax Levy Limit (For information purposes 
only. Equals levy limit plus net Excluded 
Debt Service) $36,651,904 $37,808,329 $39,989,664 $2,181,335 5.8%

Property Tax Levy 35,548,527 36,675,391 37,717,276 1,041,885 2.8%

Excluded Debt Service

Dover 1,116,225 947,850 2,341,753 1,393,903 147.1%

Regional School 519,135 487,071 462,617 (24,454) -5.0%

Less: MSBA Reimbursements (a) 531,983 531,983 531,982 (1) 0.0%

Subtotal: Excluded Debt Service Net of 
MSBA Reimbursement

1,103,377 902,938 2,272,388 1,369,450 151.7%

Total: Tax Levy with net debt exclusion 36,651,904 37,578,329 39,989,664 2,411,335 6.4%

State Aid (Receipts) (b) 1,170,950 1,195,242 1,252,708 57,466 4.8%

Local Receipts 2,525,980 2,084,388 2,207,222 122,834 5.9%

Free Cash for Budget Items 204,288 1,401,591 3,218,787 1,817,195 129.7%

Free Cash to Reduce the Tax Rate 1,500,000 1,900,000 1,600,000 (300,000) -15.8%

Other Available Funds (c) 642,383 631,983 763,084 131,101 20.7%

Total Revenue $42,695,505 $44,791,534 $49,031,464 $4,239,931 9.5%

Expenditures

Article 4-Operating Budget $38,744,269 $39,076,793 $41,438,611 $2,361,817 6.0%

Article 5-Capital Budget 568,500 1,031,591 2,234,758 $1,203,167 116.6%

Special Articles-Recurring 4,288 46,591 35,927 ($10,665) -22.9%

Special Articles-Other 200,000 700,000 849,553 $149,553 21.4%

Debt Service not Appropriated 0 230,000 0 ($230,000) -100.0%

Subtotal-Amount to be Appropriated 39,517,057 41,084,976 44,558,848 3,473,873 8.5%

Other Expenditures

Additions to Overlay 297,576 300,000 200,000 (100,000) -33.3%

State Assessments and Offsets 342,155 339,654 338,222 (1,432) -0.4%

Recap Charges & Other 6,690 0 0 0

Prior Year Snow and Ice Deficit 0 0 0 0

Subtotal-Other Expenditures 646,421 639,654 538,222 (101,432) -15.9%

Total Expenditures $40,163,478 $41,724,630 $45,097,070 $3,372,441 8.1%

Excess Tax Levy Capacity 2,532,027 3,066,904 3,934,394 867,490 28.3%

(a) Massachusetts School Building Authority for Chickering
(b) State aid and charges based on Governor’s Budget
(c) Overlay Surplus, Title V Receipts, Bond Proceeds, & MSBA Reimbursements
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ESTIMATED LOCAL RECEIPTS FOR FY22

SCHOOL AID RECEIPTS

* Reflects the Governors House 1 Cherry Sheet Estimate

M otor V ehic le  E xc ise  Tax $1,234,732

O the r E xc ise 214

P ena ltie s &  Inte re s t on T axes 99,419

P aym ents  in L ieu of Taxes 216

O the r C ha rge s for Se rvice s - P olice , Fire , A mbulance 95,564

Fees 70,514

R enta ls 232,589

D epa rtme nta l R eve nue  - L ibra ry 162

D epa rtme nta l R eve nue  - C eme te rie s 28,078

O the r D epa rtm enta l R evenue 59,127

Licenses &  P e rmits 240,000

C ourt Fines 2,645

Inves tm ent Income 141,853

M isce llaneous  N on-R ecurring 2,109

2,207,222

FY22 FY23 Change
Actual Budget*

Chickering School Chapter 70 886,342          941,020          54,678          

Dover Share of Regional Chapter 70 1,310,392       1,366,105       55,713          

Dover Share of Regional Transportation 334,941          313,265          (21,676)        

Total 2,531,675$     2,620,390$     88,715$        
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THE CHERRY SHEET, named for the color of paper once used, is
issued annually by the Department of Revenue. It provides an estimate of
assessments levied upon the town for its share of the costs of running
various state and county agencies. The town also receives a local aid
allocation of funds distributed from the state budget.

It is difficult to compare Cherry Sheets year by year as the categories
often change, are eliminated, or consolidated. As we go to press, the final
Cherry Sheet for FY 2022 has not been issued; the estimates below are
based on the best available data.

H1
(Governor's

Proposed)
RECEIPTS FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

Schools Chapter 70 853,856 872,062 886,342 941,020

Unrestricted General Government Aid 204,266 204,266 211,415 217,123

Exemptions: VBS & Elderly 13,128 14,428 12,792 12,436

State Owned Land 65,615 67,323 64,812 73,132

Public Libraries (Offset) 10,877 12,871 12,871 8,997

TOTAL RECEIPTS 1,147,742 1,170,950 1,188,232 1,252,708

ASSESSMENTS

County Tax 112,546 115,360 112,080 114,882

Mosquito Control 65,873 68,238 68,219 69,924

Air Pollution 3,528 3,624 3,567 3,597

Metro Area Planning Council 3,192 3,275 3,375 3,308

RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge 2,720 2,140 2,140 740

MBTA 139,701 136,647 138,759 136,774

TOTAL ASSESSMENTS 327,560 329,284 328,140 329,225

NET CHERRY SHEET AID 820,182 841,666 860,092 923,483
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                 DOVER SCHOOL DATA SUMMARY FY23

*     The “Local” enrollment consist of 9 Pre-K students and 482 K-5 students
**   The “Local” In-District Operating Budget excludes Out-Of-District costs (tuition and transportation).
***  Does not reflect state reimbursement for Circuit Breaker which is subject to legislativ
     approval during the state’s budget building process. This reimbursement has ranged
       from 65-75% over the past several years.
      The estimated Circuit Breaker Reimbursement shown here is 70%.

Local Dover Sherborn Total

In-District Enrollment* 485 628 518 1,156

% of Enrollment 100% 54.80% 45.20% 100%

In-District Operating Budget** $7,857,291 N/A N/A $25,502,691
 

Less: State Aid & Other Revenues $941,020 N/A N/A $3,480,988

Net In-district Operating Budget,                           
Raised by Taxation $6,916,271 $12,496,779 $10,121,290 $22,618,069

Allocations: Health and Pensions paid by Dover, 
not in Local In-district Operating Budget $2,216,793 N/A N/A N/A

Fully Allocated Operating Budget,                    
Raised by Taxation $9,133,064

FY21 Net Debt Service                                           
(Included Local SBAB Reimbursement) $172,617 $462,617 $372,583 $835,200

Total Costs/Assessment $9,305,681 $12,959,396 $10,493,873 $23,453,269

Taxpayer Cost per Pupil $19,187 $20,636 $20,258 $20,288

Out-of-District Enrollment (Pre-K-22 yrs old) 21

Out-of-District (OOD) Placements Budget           
(Pre-K-22 yrs old)*** $2,512,500

OOD Taxpayer Cost per Pupil                                 
prior to Circuit Breaker***

$119,643

Less: Estimated Circuit Breaker Reimbursement     
to be received against prior year expenses $900,000

Net Out-of-District Placements Budgeted Costs 
(Pre-K-22 yrs old) after Est. Circuit Breaker $1,612,500

Net OOD Taxpayer Cost per Pupil                               
after Estimated Circuit Breaker

$76,786

Region 
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BONDS AND STATE HOUSE NOTES
                     SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS - OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL

Long-term Debt
Fiscal Year Principal Interest TOTALS Outstanding

Principal

2022 $1,064,000 $88,479 $1,152,479 $20,940,000

2023 $1,680,000 $652,102 $2,332,102 $18,607,898

2024 $1,010,000 $623,000 $1,633,000 $16,974,898

2025 $1,005,000 $574,563 $1,579,563 $15,395,335

2026 $1,005,000 $524,313 $1,529,313 $13,866,023

2027 $1,005,000 $474,063 $1,479,063 $12,386,960

2028 $1,005,000 $423,813 $1,428,813 $10,958,148

Authorized & unissued debt as of  06/30/21

Elderly Housing $250,000

Total $250,000

LONG TERM OUTSTANDING DEBT
BY PURPOSE AS OF 06/30/21 Maturity Amount % of total

Chickering School - 2012 Refunding 2023 $1,320,000 6%

46 Sprindale Ave Acquisition GO Bond 2038 $2,565,000 12%

Caryl Community Center 2042 $17,055,000 81%

Total $20,940,000 100.00%
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CAPITAL BUDGET COMMITTEE
March 27, 2022

The Capital Budget Committee’s responsibility is to “prepare a capital budget
program for use by the Warrant Committee, the voters, and other Town
boards and officials.”  It performs this responsibility by reviewing and
performing due diligence on capital budget requests from Town boards and
departments and makes recommendations regarding their disposition to the
Warrant Committee and the voters.

The Committee prepared its FY23 capital budget recommendations during
the fall of 2021 and winter of 2022. Individual requests by Town Departments
and Committees were reviewed and meetings were held to clarify issues,
establish replacement and new purchase parameters, and consider alternative
options. In addition, the Committee requested a five-year capital budget
outlook from each department. This longer-range view allows the
Committee and the Town to properly plan for the Town’s year-to-year
financial needs and to create a Financial Policy that considers the most
appropriate sources and uses of funds to meet those requirements.

For FY22 the Committee recommended expenditures for Article 5 in the
amount of $2,234,758, an increase of $1,203,167 from FY22 expenditures,
primarily as a result of required building improvements and the beginning of
major roof replacements for the Dover-Sherborn Regional School.

Warrant Article FY 22 FY 23        Change

Article 5 $1,031,591 $1,362,365 $330,774 

Regional Schools 0 $872,393 $872,393 

Total $1,031,591 $2,234,758 $1,203,167 

Spe cial Articles

None 0 0 0

Total Capital Reque sts $1,031,591 $2,234,758 $1,203,167 
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*Capital Requests were Funded Directly from Dover Sherborn Regional School Budget
for FY22 -not Included in Dover Budget
**Dover Share of Regional School Budget is Included in Article 5 for FY23

FY23 Article 5 has fifteen separate capital expenditures, reflecting the
replacement and purchase of equipment and infrastructure by the Fire
Department, Police Department, Dover School Committee, Dover-Sherborn
Regional School, Highway Department, Parks and Recreation, and Board
of Selectmen.

The Dover-Sherborn Regional School Committee (DSRS) had capital
requests for FY22 funded from its own budget. For FY23 the DSRS request
for roof repairs has been included in FY23 Article 5. Its other capital
requirements are funded directly from its own budget.  The Dover School
Committee’s request included funding for three items at Chickering School.
Both the Regional School Committee and the Dover School Committee
continue to use their capital needs assessment reports from On-Site Insight
to prepare their requests for capital replacement and maintenance of their
existing facilities.  These reports, updated on a 5-year cycle, are now well
embedded in their facilities management procedures and have simplified
the planning and review process.

Since the Capital Budget Committee reviews the replacement and purchase
of new capital assets, it is charged with the responsibility of identifying
which initiatives are eligible for Green Community Grants. This gives the
Town the opportunity to replace older, less efficient assets with new higher
efficiency ones that offer substantial grants of up to $250,000 by the
Commonwealth. By determining the payback of the investment, this process
not only increases energy efficiency but also realizes considerable savings
year after year, which decreases or exceeds the Town’s original cost.

Over the last three fiscal years the Committee, together with the Town
Officials, the Highway Department, and the Superintendent of Buildings
worked on several initiatives to apply for grants and complete the projects
under the Green Communities Act.  Applications have been filed and grants
made by the Commonwealth for the Protective Services Building (insulation
and HVAC replacement) Town Hall (insulation), Library (insulation), and
Highway Department (LED street lights) In each case the goal has been to
improve energy efficiency with projected cost savings greater than the
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cost of improvements (net savings to the Town), a decrease of the use of
fossil fuels, meet the Town’s goal of 20% per year energy efficiency
improvement, and upgrade the Town building codes and construction
practices. These projects were completed so the Town is now eligible to
file new applications for FY23.

For FY23, the Committee reviewed with Town Departments and
Commissions to coordinate the identification of potential energy-saving
projects and to ensure all projects eligible for Green Community Grants
meet grant application guidelines. The five new projects that have been
identified are ones for Chickering School, the Dover-Sherborn Regional
Schools, and the Town Library for a potential Green Communities Grant
request of $322,398.

An additional energy savings project has been requested for FY23 for the
replacement in Town House of all 71 original 1923 windows with new high
efficiency double glazed insulated windows. This is projected to result in up
to 40% savings in heating and air conditioning costs, resulting in a full payback
over the life of the windows, 20-25 years.

The new Caryl Community Center has been designed using the highest
energy efficiency measures:

 All-electric building with no fossil fuels
LEED certification or certifiable
 Exceed the standards of the American Society of Heating,

Refrigerating and Air Conditioning Engineers
 Solar-ready roof
 Long-term goal of net-zero energy use

Potential Green Community Grant opportunities are undergoing due diligence
with preparations for grant request submission.

The Committee has continued its initiative to revise the Town’s equipment
and fleet inventory process. The objective is to ensure that replacement
guidelines are similar to those used by the private sector and similar towns
and are applied with consistency across Town Departments. In consultation
with equipment manufacturers, neighboring towns, and industry experts,
the Committee has developed replacement guidelines based on critical need,
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usage, maintenance, and repair history. These guidelines enable more
concrete, objective criteria for the replacement decision. Further, the
Committee will continue to review its policies and practices to ensure that
they are efficient and provide the voters with the important information
they need to make informed decisions.

The Committee also continued to work with the Board of Selectmen, the
Town Administrator, the Town’s Finance Department, and other members
of the Financial Policy Task Force to study and initiate a Capital Stabilization
Fund as a reserve program to fund projected capital expenditures.  This
planning procedure will enable the Town to level the corresponding future
tax rate increases.  The Committee approval process remains the same
including the review and recommendation of capital expenditures for which
the Warrant Committee and Town Meeting would vote. The Committee
unanimously voted to recommend a Financial Policy that would establish a
Capital Stabilization Fund based upon a formula designed to set aside funds
for projected capital expenditures and other general policies to minimize
year-to-year tax rate impact.

The following table lists the requests received from Town boards and
departments.  The Capital Budget Committee’s recommendations for FY23
are shown, as well as projected capital budget items for FY23 through
FY27. Article 5 contains the itemized list of the capital requests by Town
departments including the amount, description, results of due diligence, and
the recommendations of the Capital Budget Committee and the Warrant
Committee.

The Capital Budget Committee wishes to thank all the Town boards,
departments, officials, and employees for their cooperation in submitting
timely budget requests, supplying due diligence information, and meeting
with the Committee to develop and establish standards and procedures for
the continued evaluation, replacement, and upgrade of the Town’s capital
assets.

Respectfully submitted,
Barry Goldman, Chair
Cindy Devall, Member-at-large
John Quackenbush, Member-at-large
Robyn Hunter, Board of Selectmen
Cam Hudson, Warrant Committee
Andy Ursitti, Warrant Committee
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Article 1. (Selectmen) To hear and act on the various reports of the
various committees:

(a) As contained in the printed 2021 Annual Report; and
(b) Any other reports submitted to the voters by the Town

                 committees.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
VARIOUS REPORTS BE CALLED OVER BY THE CLERK
SO THAT ANY VOTER WHO DESIRES TO OBJECT TO
ANY OF THE REPORTS MAY SO SIGNIFY.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE FURTHER RECOMMENDS
THAT IF THERE ARE NO OBJECTIONS, THE REPORTS AS
PRINTED IN THE TOWN REPORT AND IN THIS BLUE
BOOK BE ACCEPTED AND PLACED ON FILE.

.
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Article 2. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will set the salaries for its elected
officials for the ensuing fiscal year; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Elected Position FY20 FY21 FY22  FY23 (R)

1. Board of Selectmen

  a. Chairman $200 $200 $200 $200 

  b. Clerk 150 150 150 150

  c. Other Member 100 100 100 100

2. Assessors

  a. Chairman 400 400 400 400

  b. Other Members (each) 350 350 350 350

3. Town Clerk 74,044 78,033 81,764 85,644

4. Planning Board

  a. Chairman 100 100 100 100

  b. Other Members (each) 50 50 50 50

5. Constables (3 each) 150 150 150 150

6. Board of Health

  a. Chairman 150 150 150 150

  b. Other Members (each) 100 100 100 100

(R) = Recommended
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Article 3. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote pursuant to Section 5-
16 (Finances) of the General Bylaws of the Town of Dover to authorize the
use of revolving fund accounts for the following boards or departments,
and that unless otherwise amended by the Board of Selectmen and Warrant
Committee, such accounts shall not exceed the following amounts for Fiscal
Year 2023:

1.  Building Department
      (a) Gas Inspector                                                 $12,350
      (b) Plumbing Inspector                                             $22,050
      (c) Wiring Inspector                                                 $34,500

2.      Board of Health
         (a)    Perk and deep hole inspection and permitting     $40,000
         (b)    Septic inspection and permitting                       $50,000
         (c)   Well inspection and permitting                         $20,000
         (d)    Swimming pool inspection and permitting          $10,000

3.      Library
         (a)    Materials replacement                                    $5,000

4.      Council on Aging
                    (a)    Senior activities and transportation                   $35,000

5.     Recycling Committee
                    (a)   Materials sales proceeds                                  $4,000;

or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 4. (Selectmen) To see what sum the Town will raise and appropriate
for salaries and expenditures by departments, officers, boards, and
committees of the Town for the ensuing fiscal year; to determine whether
the money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds,
or provided by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
relative thereto.
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Article 5. (Selectmen) To see what sums the Town will raise and appropriate
for the various capital purposes listed below; to determine whether the
money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds,
borrowed, or provided by any combination of these methods; or take any
other action relative thereto:

1.    Dover School Department Chickering School                  Total $186,500

(a)  Flooring, classrooms                                                     $120,000

This request is to replace the original flooring in classrooms,
which is more than 20 years old, deteriorated, and at the
end of its useful life.  The new flooring will be a superior
type of no-wax tile, requiring much lower maintenance.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$120,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $120,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF FLOORING.

(b)  Energy Management System                                           $49,500

This request is to replace the originally installed heating
control and energy management system (EMS), which
requires upgrading. A new EMS with upgraded software
controls should provide significant energy savings. The
potential savings may qualify this for a grant from the Green
Communities Program to offset a significant portion of the
cost.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$49,500 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $49,500 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
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THE PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF AN ENERGY
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.

(c)  Cold Water Booster System                                             $17,000

This request is for the purchase and installation of a new
Cold Water Booster System with a new variable frequency
drive motor which uses much lower electric power levels.
The existing booster has reached the end of its useful life
and requires extensive repairs. Since repair was not feasible
this amount will be in addition to the $15,500 approved in
FY22. The potential savings may qualify this for a grant from
the Green Communities Program to offset a significant
portion of the cost.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$17,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $17,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF COLD-WATER
BOOSTER EQUIPMENT.

2.   Highway Department

(a)  3.5 Metric Ton Mini Excavator                                        $63,000

This request is to purchase a new 3.5 metric ton mini-
excavator, to eliminate the need to rent this same equipment
at high weekly rates. This will be extensively used by the
Highway Department for catch basins, drainage, and
sidewalks. In addition, it will be utilized by the Cemetery
Commission for use in the excavation and transport of heavy
materials.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$63,000 for this request.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $63,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF A 3.5 METRIC TON MINI EXCAVATOR.

3.   Fire Department

(a)  Repeater and Radio Equipment                                      $115,365

This request is to purchase and replace obsolete repeater
and radio equipment necessary for Fire Department
communication. The present equipment has reached the end
of its useful life, and cannot be further repaired. The new
equipment will provide improved communications for the
Fire Department.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$115,365 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $115,365 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF NEW
REPEATER AND RADIO EQUIPMENT.

4.   Parks & Recreation Department

(a)  Ford F450 Dump Truck                                                  $65,000

This request is to replace the  existing Ford F350 dump
truck with a new Ford F450, a heavier duty model with more
capacity. This will allow common fleet maintenance with the
Highway Department’s other Ford F450s. This vehicle will
also be used by the Highway Department for plowing.  The
existing truck, more than 10 years old, has repair issues
and the age, time of use,  condition, and increased
maintenance costs have met the guidance levels established
by the Capital Budget Committee for replacement.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$65,000 for this request.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $65,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF A NEW FORD F450 DUMP TRUCK.

5.    Police Department                                                         Total $76,500

(a)  Patrol Vehicle                                                                $53,000

This request is to replace an existing 2017 patrol vehicle
which will have approximately 100,000 miles use and met
its estimated 5-year life expectancy at the time of
replacement.  The age, time of use, condition, and increased
maintenance costs have met the guidance levels established
by the Capital Budget Committee for replacement. The new
vehicle will have a longer useful life and warranty. The
specific model will depend on supply chain availability.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$53,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $53,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF A NEW PATROL VEHICLE.

(b)  Firearms                                                                         $23,500

This request is to replace the existing 10-year-old firearms
which will have reached the end of their estimated useful
lives in FY23, based on their current age, mechanical
condition, and limited functionality. The new firearms will
be up-to-date, with improved performance and functionality.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$23,500 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $23,500 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF NEW FIREARMS.
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6.   Board of Selectmen                                                    Total $856,000

(a)  Town House Replace Fire Alarm                                      $56,000

This request is to replace the existing 20-year-old Town
House Fire Alarm System. The normal life of this system is
10 years and has needed significant repairs. The system is
technically obsolete and needs all new heat and smoke
detectors.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$56,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $56,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
PURCHASING AND REPLACING THE FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM.

(b)  Town House Additional Funds for Windows                    $250,000

This request is for funds to be added to the FY21 $290,000
approval for the replacement of 71 windows and the FY21
$10,000 approval for the repair of lintels in the Town House.
This increased cost is the result of inflation, an increase in
labor costs, and supply chain issues occurring in 2020 and
2021.

The original single glazed windows, installed in 1923, are at
the end of their useful life. A number of windows, including
30-year-old storm windows, have deteriorated and suffered
damage. The Town House windows last painted in 1998 are
in need of immediate re-glazing and painting. Replacement
windows will be double glazed, insulated glass, all wood with
vinyl exterior, 10-year warranty, low maintenance, and custom
made to match the design of the existing windows. The
heating and cooling savings resulting from these highly
insulated windows is estimated to be in excess of $25,000
per year and will avoid the immediate cost of necessary repairs
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of $71,000. The total savings are in excess of $500,000 over
a 20-year period.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$250,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $250,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
PURCHASING AND REPLACING TOWN HOUSE
WINDOWS.

(c)  Town House Office Renovation                                      $400,000

This request is for the renovation and reconfiguration of a
significant portion of the working facilities of the Town
House. The Town House was originally built in 1923 and
has received limited updates to its mechanical, electrical,
and plumbing systems. According to a study undertaken by
an architecture firm, the Town House has disconnected
space, underutilized space, and outdated, worn interiors.
Upgrades will be made to the finishes, furniture, fixtures,
and equipment. The new plan will provide for efficient
utilization of the current floor space and preserve the
historical character, increase office space for staff, improve
customer service, and create common areas for meetings.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$400,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $400,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
RENOVATION. RECONFIGURATION, AND
IMPROVEMENT TOWN HOUSE SPACE.

(d)  Protective Services Building Sally Port                             $25,000

This request is to refurbish the floor of the 2-bay garage,
which is used as a Sally Port for the transport of prisoners.
The floor will be a non-skid epoxy, similar to the Fire
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Department floor, with a 20+ year life. The present floor is
concrete and represents a safety issue when wet.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$25,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $25,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED TO
REFURBISH THE SALLY PORT FLOOR.

(e)  Protective Services Building: Renovate Bathrooms           $35,000

This request is for renovations to the lower bathroom in the
locker room and the upper bathroom, both original to the
1976 building. Both bathrooms are outdated and in need of
immediate repair and renovation.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$35,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $35,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE RENOVATION OF 2 BATHROOMS.

(f)   Library Main HVAC System                                              $90,000

This request is to repair, replace, and upgrade the Library
HVAC main unit that provides all upstairs heat and air
conditioning, covering approximately 10,000 square feet of
the Library. The lower level has a separate system which
will be reviewed for potential replacement by heat pumps
and the possible elimination of the oil-fired boiler. Since this
project represents a reduction of the use of fossil fuels and
substantial energy efficiency with cost reduction, an
application will be filed to qualify for a Green Communities
Grant, which may offset a significant portion or all of the
cost of this project.
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The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$90,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $90,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, AND UPGRADE OF THE
LIBRARY HVAC SYSTEM.

7.  Dover-Sherborn Regional School (Dover’s share)

(a) Roof Restoration – Middle School, Gym & Lindquist Commons
                                                                                        $872,393

This request is for the installation of a new fluid-applied roof
restoration system over the existing built-up modified
bitumen roof, including the removal and replacement of wet
insulation. The roof is the original building roof, and upon
examination, an industry consultant advised the Dover-
Sherborn School Committee that it was in poor and
deteriorating condition. The consultant recommended that
it was prudent to restore the existing roof with a fully
reinforced fluid applied system, which extends the life of
the roof by up to 25 years with a 20-year warranty. This
restoration system forms a new monolithic (no seams) fluid-
applied membrane that is stronger and more puncture
resistant than the current membrane at approximately ½ the
cost of a full replacement.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$872,393 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $872,393 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE ROOF RESTORATION PROJECT FOR THE MIDDLE
SCHOOL BUILDING/GYM AND LINDQUIST COMMONS

Article 6. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money for the purpose of funding an unemployment compensation
fund as authorized by Chapter 40, Section 5E, of the Massachusetts General
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Laws; to determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy,
transferred from available funds, or provided by any combination of these
methods; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $10,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 7. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money to provide for the payment of accumulated sick leave to
retired police officers as authorized by Chapter 375 of the Acts of 1984; to
determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred
from available funds, or provided by any combination of these methods; or
take any other action relative thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF THE PRINTING OF THE BLUE BOOK
THE WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES THAT THIS
ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 8. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money for the purpose of highway construction, reconstruction
and other improvements under the authority of the Massachusetts General
Laws as funded by various state budgets; to determine whether the money
shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds, borrowed,
or provided by any combination of these methods; and to authorize the
Selectmen to enter into contracts, apply for, accept, expend, and borrow in
anticipation of state aid for such projects; or take any other action relative
thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 9. (Conservation Commission) To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate a sum of money for the Conservation Fund to be used by
the Conservation Commission for any purpose authorized by Chapter 40,
Section 8C of the Massachusetts General Laws; to determine whether the
money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds, or
provided by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
relative thereto.
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Due to the Covid restriction, the Annual Town Meeting in
2020 was minimized in content and the Town of Dover did
not appropriate for the Conservation Fund for FY21.  The
Town of Dover approved adding money to the Conservation
Fund at Annual Town Meeting in each year for FY17 through
FY20 for the amount of $25,000.  The
Conservation Commission  has  approved  using  funds  from
the Conservation  Fund  for  a  variety  of  purposes  as
authorized by  Massachusetts  General  Law.
The Conservation  Commission  is  asking  the  Town  for
$25,000 in FY23  to  continue  replenishing  the  Conservation
Fund.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $25,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 10. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money to the General Stabilization Fund in accordance with Section
5B of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws; determine whether
the money shall be included in the tax levy, by transfer from available funds;
or any combination of these methods; or take any other action relative
thereto.

The Town plans over the next few years to balance the
uncommitted reserves so that half is held in Free Cash and
half in the General Stabilization Fund. The full reserves policy
as presented at the Open Hearing on the Warrant is posted
on the Town website.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
$149,553 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 11. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money to the Capital Stabilization Fund in accordance with Section
5B of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws; determine whether
the money shall be included in the tax levy, by transfer from available funds;
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or any combination of these methods; or take any other action relative
thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF THE PRINTING OF THE BLUE BOOK
THE WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES THAT THIS
ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 12. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money to the Dover-Sherborn Regional Schools Stabilization Fund
in accordance with Section 5B of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General
Laws; determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, by
transfer from available funds; or any combination of these methods; or
take any other action relative thereto.

The Dover-Sherborn Regional School District has an
unfunded Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPEB) liability
of $28,000,000.  At the May 2019 Annual Town Meeting
Dover voted to establish an OPEB Stabilization fund to set
aside funds that will be used to address the Town of Dover’s
share of the liability.  The Dover-Sherborn Regional School
District adopted Section 20 of Chapter 32 of the
Massachusetts General Laws and will proceed with the
establishment of an OPEB Trust to address the District’s
retiree healthcare liability. Funds placed in the Town of
Dover’s OPEB Stabilization Fund will be used to fund the
District’s requests for OPEB funding in the future.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
$700,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 13. (Regional Schools Committee) To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate a sum of money to the Dover-Sherborn Regional
Schools Stabilization Fund in accordance with Section 5B of Chapter 40 of
the Massachusetts General Laws; determine whether the money shall be
included in the tax levy, by transfer from available funds; or any combination
of these methods; or take any other action relative thereto.
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The Town anticipates borrowing for its share of the roofing
projects at the Regional Schools. This appropriation is being
made to cover the debt service costs.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
$196,288 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 14. (Regional Schools Committee) To see if the Town will vote to
approve the borrowing authorized by the Dover-Sherborn Regional School
District for the purpose of paying the costs of the various items of capital
equipment and improvements, including the payment of all costs incidental
and related thereto and to provide that, in accordance with Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 44, Section 20, the premium received by the Town
upon the sale of any bonds or notes hereunder, less any such premium
applied to the payment of the costs of issuance of such bond or notes, may
be applied to pay project costs and the amount authorized to be borrowed
for each such project shall be reduced by the amount of any such premium
so applied; or take any other action relative thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF THE PRINTING OF THE BLUE BOOK
THE WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES THAT THIS
ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 15. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money for the purpose of funding specific projects not expected
to reoccur as specified in the motion and a list of which are available at the
Town Clerk’s office, and any incidental costs related thereto; and to
determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred
from available funds, or provided by any combination of these methods, or
take any other action relative thereto.

The Town faces two critical areas in need of substantial work:
the Centre Street Bridge and Claybrook Road. We are
pursuing all grant avenues at the State and Federal level in
order to pay for these projects and plan to submit a grant
application to the State’s recently opened Municipal
Vulnerability Preparedness Action Grant program. This
program requires a 25% match in order to receive funding
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and having the match already appropriated will make our
application more competitive.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
$250,000 BE APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS
ARTICLE.

Article 16. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate a sum of money to pay any unpaid bills rendered to the Town
for prior years; and to determine whether the money shall be included in
the tax levy, by transfer from available funds, or any combination of these
methods; or take any other action relative thereto.

At the time this Blue Book went to press, the Town is aware
of unpaid bills from prior years that total $926.67. These
bills were for payments to Auto Plus for services rendered
to the Cemetery, and to J. Brady, Deputy Tax Collector.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
$926.67 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 17. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will make supplemental
appropriations to be used in conjunction with money appropriated under
Article 4 of the Warrant for the 2021 Annual Town Meeting, to be expended
during the current fiscal year, or make any other adjustments to the Fiscal
Year 2022 budget that may be necessary; and to determine whether the
money shall be provided by transfer from available funds; or take any other
action relative thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF THE PRINTING OF THE BLUE BOOK
THE WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES THAT THIS
ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 18. (Planning Board) To see if the Town will vote to amend Zoning
Bylaw Chapter 185 by (1) adding to Section 185-5 definitions for “Accessory
Apartment”, “Finished Area”, “Gross Floor Area” and “Short-Term Rental”;
and (2) amending Section 185-43 entitled “Accessory Apartments”, as set
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forth in the complete text on file in the Offices of the Town Clerk and the
Planning Board; or to take any other action relative thereto.

This article proposes changes to the existing 1986
Accessory Apartment Bylaw to streamline permitting to
simplify permitting of accessory apartments up to 900 square
feet, and provide a path for approval of larger accessory
apartments that require Planning Board approval. The
proposed changes also include standards and processes for
site plans and architectural reviews, while removing legal
ambiguities in the existing law.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS BY A VOTE
OF 8-1 THAT THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 19. (Planning Board) To see if the Town will vote to amend the
Zoning Bylaw Chapter 185 by updating the Zoning Map reference to the
Floodplain District, and amending Section 185-44 “Floodplain District” as
set forth in the complete text on file in the Offices of the Town Clerk; or
take any other action relative thereto.

On January 19, 2021,  The Department of Homeland
Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
issued Preliminary copies of the revised Flood Insurance
Rate Map (FIRM) and Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report
for Norfolk County, Massachusetts (All Jurisdiction).

These proposed flood hazard determination will become the
basis for the floodplain management measures requiring the
community of Dover to either adopt or show evidence of
being already in effect in order to qualify or remain qualified
for participation in the National Flood Insurance Program
(NFIP). Section 110 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 (Public Law 93-234) serves as a measure intended to
ensure an equitable balancing of all interests involved in
the setting of flood hazard determination.

These flood hazard determination include the addition and
modification of base flood elevations, base flood depth,
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regulatory floodway as they pertain to the new FIRM and
FIS study prepared by FEMA. Mapping requirement
adoption under local zoning and updating of the text of
Section 185044 inclusive of remaining in compliance with
the requirements FEMA’s flood insurance program, new
definitions and clarifications on work limitations within flood
zones as a measure to continue participation in the National
Flood Insurance Program.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 20. (Planning Board / Open Space Committee) To see if the Town
will vote to accept as gifts the following easements:

A. a 30’ drain easement and 10’ bridle path easement along
Tubwreck Brook being shown on a plan entitled “Brook Run Estates
Definitive Subdivision Plan of Land in Dover, Ma” dated February,
5 1988, Plan Number 725 of 1988 Sheets B, C, and D, recorded at
the Norfolk Registry of Deeds, and as described more fully in a
Grant of Bridle Path Easement to the Inhabitants of the Town of
Dover recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Book 8028,
Page 96;

B. a 10’ wide bridle path easement being shown as a “proposed
10’ wide bridle path easement” on a plan entitled “Lot Layout Key
Plan Bar-K Estates Definitive Subdivision Plan of Land in Dover
& Westwood” dated October 22, 1991, Plan Number 306 of 1992
sheets, A, B, D, E, and F, recorded at the Norfolk Registry of
Deeds, and as described more fully in a Bridle Path Easement to
the Inhabitants of the Town of Dover, recorded at the Norfolk
Registry of Deeds at Book 9329 Page 596;

C. a 10’ bridle path easement, being shown as a “10’ bridle path”
on a plan entitled “Woodland Estates Definitive Subdivision Plan of
Land, In Dover, Mass.” dated February 5, 1988, Plan Book 370
Page 726 Sheet C, recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds, and
as described more fully in a Grant of Bridle Path Easement to the
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Inhabitants of the Town of Dover, recorded at the Norfolk Registry
of Deeds at Book 8028 Page 111;

D. a 12’ wide bridle path and being shown as a “12’ wide bridle
path” on a plan entitled “Dover Pine Estates in Dover, Mass” dated
October 3,1994, recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Plan
Book 430 Page 277 Sheet D, and as described more fully in a
Grant of Recreational Trail Easement to the Inhabitants of the Town
of Dover acting by and through its Conservation Commission,
recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Book 10887 Page
68;

E. a trail easement being shown on a plan entitled “Definitive Plan
of Land, in Dover, Mass located at 137 Centre Street” dated June
30, 1999 Plan, recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds Plan
Book 473 Page 201, and as described more fully in a Trail Easement
Agreement to the Inhabitants of the Town of Dover’s Conservation
Commission, Book 473 Page 201 Book 14130, Page 157

F. three 10’ wide horse trail easements and a 20’ wide drain
easement, shown on a plan entitled, “Definitive subdivision Plans
Springdale Farms Dover, Mass.” dated October 16, 1985, recorded
at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds Plan Book 1684 of 1985, Sheet
A, and as described more fully in a Grant of Easement to the public
at Large, recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Book 6886
Page 326 and a Covenant to the Planning Board of the Town of
Dover, recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Book 6886
Page 308;

G. a 10’ wide bridle path easement and being shown on a plan
entitled “Key Plan of Warwick Acres Dover, Mass” dated
September 27, 1985, recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds at
Plan Book 346, Page 1753, and as described more fully in a Grant
of Bridle Path Easement to the Town of Dover, recorded at the
Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Book 7350, Page 334;

H. a 15’ wide trail easement and a 20" wide access easement
being shown on a plan entitled “Definitive Subdivision plan of Land
in Dover, Massachusetts” dated May 7, 1997, recorded at the
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Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Plan Book 450, Page 584 sheets C,
L, and M, and as the trail easement is more fully described in a
Grant of Trail Easement to the Inhabitants of the Town of Dover,
recorded at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Book 12357, Page
400, and as the Access Easement is more fully described in a Grant
of Access Easement inhabitants of the Town of Dover, recorded
at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds at Book 12357, Page 389;

or take any other action relative thereto.

These easements, already recorded the relevant properties
deeds, must by law be formally accepted at Town Meeting.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 21. (Planning Board) To see if the Town will vote to amend the
Zoning Bylaw Chapter 185 by amending Section 185-9 “Table of Uses” as
set forth in the complete text on file in the Offices of the Town Clerk; or
take any other action relative thereto.

If adopted by the Town, this Article would update the Town’s
Table of Uses to modernize and clarify certain existing uses,
better regulate commercial uses via special permit
requirements, and include new uses not previously
contemplated (e.g., short-term rentals). Additionally, this
Article would authorize the Planning Board as a Special Prmit
Granting Authority for Accessory Apartments.

Note that this Article relies on certain definition contained
in Article 22.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 22. (Planning Board) To see if the Town will amend Zoning Bylaw
Section 185-5, “Definitions,” to include terms not defined in the bylaws, to
clarify measurements for dimensional requirements, and to define specific
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commercial uses as set forth in the complete text on file in the Offices of
the Town Clerk; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Town’s Zoning Bylaws rely on definitions of certain
terms used for activities within their scope. There are
currently terms for which no clear definition exists at all and
others for which the definition is inconsistent or non-
standard. For example, the Zoning Bylaws do not define basic
components of land use (lot, street, driveway, subdivision,
etc.) how certain dimensional requirements are determined
(building height, setbacks, lot coverage), or how certain uses
are determined. If adopted by the Town, this Article would
update the definitions to address these issues.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 23. (Planning Board) To see if the Town will vote to amend the
Zoning Bylaw Chapter 185 by amending Section 185-35 “Signs” as set
forth in the complete text on file in the Offices of the Town Clerk; or take
any other action relative thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF PRINTING OF THE BLUE BOOK THE
WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES THAT THIS
ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 24. (Conservation Commission) To see if the Town will vote to
amend Dover General Bylaws Chapter 181, Dover Wetlands Protection,
the complete text of which is on file in the Offices of the Town Clerk and
the Conservation Commission; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article seeks to expand the buffer zone that surrounds
the wetlands from 100 feet to 150 feet. Increasing the buffer
zone does not prohibit work in this area, but requires the
work be permitted and approved. Protecting wetlands from
overuse benefits all by enhancing resilience from climate
change. Specifically, wetlands play an important role in helping
to clean and recharge our groundwater making the expanding
buffer zone a benefit to the entire community.
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In addition, requiring applicants to pay “reasonable” fees
associated with consulting services rather than imposing a
limit of $5,500, puts this bylaw in line with other town
regulations. Furthermore, the town will no longer have to
absorb any additional costs from development projects that
exceed the $5,500 consulting limit now imposed on
applicants.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE BY A VOTE OF 7-2
RECOMMENDS THAT THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 25. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to adopt a General
Bylaw entitled “Water Use Restriction”, the complete text of which is on
file in the Office of the Town Clerk; or take any other action relative thereto,
and further, that non-substantive changes in the numbering of this bylaw be
permitted in order that it be in compliance with the numbering format of the
Dover Town Code.

The members of the Warrant Committee majority
recommend approval of this Article for adoption of the “Water
Use Restriction” General Bylaw. This Bylaw defines and
establishes restrictions on water use when a “State of Water
Supply Conservation”, State of Drought” or “State of Water
Supply Emergency” is declared by the Board of Selectmen
or the State. Given environmental changes and water supply
instability in recent years, the members of the majority feel
that the long-term sustainability and quality of the water
supply is an area of concern for Town residents. Per the
Kleinfelder Town of Dover Hydrology study in 2020, about
two-thirds of the residential dwellings in Dover are served
by private wells, with almost 30% served by a public water
supplier(s) operating supply wells, and a limited number
served by the Town of Natick and Walpole. The results of
this study included a recommendation for the Town of Dover
to adopt a water use regulation in response to high residential
per capita use and summer use.
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The members of the minority appreciate the purpose of the
proposed Article and need to protect and preserve our water
supply. However, the minority does not recommend approval
of the Article over concerns about potential uneven
enforcement of the proposed bylaw (e.g., public facing
properties being more susceptible to enforcement that
secluded properties), the potential to create conflicting
obligations on town residents (e.g., households on Natick
town water are required to comply with Natick regulations)
and the potential negative impact on neighborly relations,
which seems likely to be common mechanism for reporting
violations.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE BY A VOTE OF 6-3
RECOMMENDS THAT THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 26. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board
of Selectmen to acquire by purchase, gift, donation or to take by eminent
domain any fee interest, easements, conservation restrictions or other
interests in a parcel of land, approximately 663.04 acres, located at 294
Powissett Street in Dover, a portion of the property known as the Hale
Reservation, which land is shown as Board of Assessors Map 19, Blocks 1,
2, 3, 4, 5, and 7, and Map 24, Blocks 68 and 69, for general municipal and
conservation purposes, as shown on a plan on file with the Town Clerk; and
further to raise and appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds
or borrow, or any combination of these methods, a sum of money for the
purpose set forth above; or take any other action relative thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF PRINTING OF THE BLUE BOOK THE
WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES THAT THIS
ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 27. (Citizens’ Petition) To see if the Town will vote to recommend
to the Dover Board of Selectmen to declare a Climate and Ecological
Emergency, the complete text of which is on file in the Offices of the Town
Clerk and, once declared, recommend that the Board of Selectmen consider
taking further action to achieve net-zero greenhouse gas emissions as soon
as is fiscally and technologically possible; or take any other action relative
thereto.
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This article seeks to acknowledge that there is climate
change affecting the Town of Dover. Although the article
offers recommendations for how the town can address climate
change, it only offers them as considerations, not as
requirements. By passing this article the town would be
acknowledging the impact of climate change and encourage
the BOS to take action.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE WAS UNABLE TO REACH
A CONSENSUS ON THIS ARTICLE.

Article 28. (Citizens’ Petition) To see if the Town will vote to authorize and
instruct the Board of Selectmen (BOS) to establish a committee to conduct
a study to explore aspects, including but not limited to pro’s, con’s, risks,
issues to consider, potential timetable, and a pathway to implementation, of
the Town’s adopting a five (5) member BOS structure; or take any other
action relative thereto.

The members of the Warrant Committee majority
recommend approval of this Article to authorize and instruct
the Board of Selectmen (BOS) to establish a committee to
conduct a study to explore the Town’s adoption of a five (5)
member BOS structure. The members of the majority feel
that a study reporting on opportunities for more transparent
and effective governance of the Town, and the structures of
comparable towns, will be beneficial to adopting any
recommended changes without delay. The members of the
majority recommend the Town raise and appropriate the
requested $7,500 for this Article.

The members of the minority agree that a discussion on the
merits of increasing the size of the Town’s Board of
Selectmen is a worthwhile endeavor. However, the Article
proposed does not accomplish this goal, but rather only
proposes another town committee to conduct a study to
evaluate this issue. The minority does not recommend
approval of the Article as it does not feel that the proposed
committee and study is productive use of town resources or
is likely to uncover any new facts that would help inform the
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town’s residents of the benefits or detriments to a potential
change in the size of the Board of Selectmen.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE BY A VOTE OF 7-2
RECOMMENDS THAT $7,500 BE RAISED AND
APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 29. (Citizens’ Petition) To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money to construct a
sidewalk on Main Street from the intersection of Main Street and Claybrook
Road to the intersection of Main Street and Dover Road; and a sidewalk on
Dover Road from the intersection of Main Street and Dover Road to the
Town of Natick Line; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE NOT BE APPROVED.

Article 30. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Free
Cash in the Treasury an amount to stabilize the tax rate for the ensuing
fiscal year and authorize the Board of Assessors to use the same to stabilize
the tax rate; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Town follows a conservative budgeting process that does
not rely on expected but uncertain sources of funds to
support the level of expenditures approved at Town Meeting
each year. As actual amounts become known, revenues (e.g.,
special education aid from the Commonwealth that is
budgeted at $0 annually) typically exceed amounts budgeted
by the Town, while budgeted expenditures (e.g., the Reserve
Fund) frequently are not fully expended. The Town’s
budgeting process thus generates excess cash on an annual
basis by design. The purpose of this Article is to return this
excess cash to the taxpayers.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
$1,600,000 OF FREE CASH BE USED FOR THE PURPOSES
OF THIS ARTICLE.
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And in the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you are hereby
further required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Dover,
qualified as aforesaid, to assemble at the Town House on said Monday, the
16th of May, 2022 at seven o’clock in the forenoon, then and there to act on
the following Article, to wit:

Article 31. To choose by ballot the following Town Offices:

     Moderator ...................................................................      one year
     One member of the Board of Selectmen ..........................three years
     One member of the Board of Assessors ..........................three years
     Two member of the Dover School Committee ..................three years
     One member of the Dover-Sherborn Regional
                 School Committee ..............................................three years
     Two members of the Board of Library Trustees ...............three years
     One member of the Cemetery Commission ......................three years
     One member of the Planning Board ..................................five years
     One associate member of the Planning Board ....................two years
         Two members of the Park & Recreation
                         Commission .................................................three years
        Three Constables ........................................................ three years

For these purposes the polls will be open at seven o’clock in the forenoon
and will close at eight o’clock in the evening.



64

Re
qu

es
t

To
wn

 M
ee

tin
g

Pr
io

r
Tr

an
sfe

r
Am

ou
nt

 of
Ac

tu
al

DE
PA

RT
M

EN
T

Da
te

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

Ap
pr

op
ri

at
io

n
No

tic
e

Da
te

Tr
an

sf
er

Ba
la

nc
e

RE
SE

RV
E 

FU
ND

07
/0

1/
20

FY
21

 A
PP

RO
PR

IA
TI

ON
 - A

TM
 A

RT
IC

LE
 15

25
0,0

00
.00

    
    

    
    

25
0,0

00
.0

0
    

    
    

Bo
ar

d 
of

 A
ss

es
so

rs
10

/0
2/

20
St

af
f c

ov
er

ag
e

6,0
00

.00
    

    
    

    
   

25
0,0

00
.00

    
    

    
   

Fir
e D

ep
ar

tm
en

t
11

/0
2/

20
Re

pl
ac

e b
ag

 lif
tin

g s
ys

te
m

8,1
03

.00
    

    
    

    
   

25
0,0

00
.00

    
    

    
   

Am
bu

lan
ce

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

12
/0

2/
20

Pu
rc

ha
se

 o
f C

OV
ID

-1
9 P

PE
 - 

W
IT

HD
RA

W
N

25
0,0

00
.00

    
    

    
   

Ele
cti

on
/R

eg
ist

ra
tio

n
06

/2
8/

21
A

dd
iti

on
al 

co
st

s d
ue

 to
 to

wn
 m

ee
tin

g(
s)

06
/3

0/
21

12
,19

7.7
3

    
    

    
23

7,8
02

.27
    

    
    

   

Tr
ea

su
re

r/C
ol

lec
to

r
06

/2
8/

21
A

dd
iti

on
al 

co
st

s d
ue

 to
 ill

ne
ss

 co
ve

ra
ge

06
/3

0/
21

10
,81

0.0
0

    
    

    
22

6,9
92

.27
    

    
    

   

TO
TA

L
 

25
0,

00
0.

00
    

    
    

 
14

,1
03

.0
0

    
    

    
   

23
,0

07
.7

3
    

    
  

22
6,9

92
.2

7
    

    
    

TO
W

N 
O

F 
DO

VE
R

RE
SE

RV
E 

FU
ND

 T
RA

NS
FE

RS
 F

O
R 

FY
21



65

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  F

Y
20

21
 A

ct
ua

l (
an

d 
fi

rs
t 

ha
lf

 o
f F

Y
20

22
)

7/
1/

20
20

 
B

eg
in

ni
ng

 
B

al
an

ce

FY
20

21
 

R
ev

en
ue

FY
20

21
 

Ex
pe

nd
it

ur
es

6/
30

/2
02

1 
En

di
ng

 
B

al
an

ce

Ju
ly

-D
ec

 
20

21
 

R
ev

en
ue

Ju
ly

-D
ec

 
20

21
 

Ex
pe

nd
it

ur
es

12
/3

1/
20

21
 

En
di

ng
 

B
al

an
ce

S
ch

oo
l C

us
to

di
al

$1
2,

71
4

$1
0,

00
0

$1
,3

06
$2

1,
40

8
$1

,6
67

$2
18

$2
2,

85
7

P
re

sc
ho

ol
 a

t C
hi

ck
er

in
g

85
,9

01
28

,9
65

7,
44

6
10

7,
42

0
4,

82
8

1,
24

1
11

1,
00

7

L
os

t B
oo

k
s 

- C
hi

ck
er

in
g

84
7

23
5

82
8

25
3

39
13

8
15

4
P

ar
k

s 
&

 R
ec

re
at

io
n

47
3,

20
6

21
7,

22
0

12
8,

47
5

56
1,

95
1

36
,2

03
21

,4
12

57
6,

74
2

P
er

c/
D

ee
p 

H
ol

e
45

0
16

,4
00

16
,8

50
0

2,
73

3
2,

80
8

-7
5

S
ep

ti
c 

In
sp

ec
ti

on
0

30
,8

75
38

,0
75

-7
,2

00
5,

14
6

6,
34

6
-8

,4
00

S
w

im
m

in
g 

P
oo

l I
ns

pe
ct

io
n

0
4,

95
0

4,
62

5
32

5
82

5
77

1
37

9
W

el
l I

ns
pe

ct
io

n
0

16
,0

00
16

,0
00

0
2,

66
7

2,
66

7
0

C
O

A
 A

ct
iv

it
ie

s/
T

ra
ns

po
rt

at
io

n
14

,9
54

7,
07

6
2,

14
7

19
,8

82
1,

17
9

35
8

20
,7

04

G
as

 In
sp

ec
ti

on
1,

61
4

9,
11

5
9,

11
5

1,
61

4
1,

51
9

1,
51

9
1,

61
4

P
lu

m
bi

ng
 In

sp
ec

ti
on

2,
45

4
13

,9
75

14
,0

15
2,

41
4

2,
32

9
2,

33
6

2,
40

7
M

at
er

ia
l S

al
es

 
2,

63
3

4,
67

2
6,

43
6

86
9

77
9

1,
07

3
57

5

W
ir

in
g 

In
sp

ec
ti

on
4,

57
5

28
,7

96
28

,7
96

4,
57

5
4,

79
9

4,
79

9
4,

57
5

L
ib

ra
ry

 M
at

er
ia

l R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t
3,

68
5

0
0

3,
68

5
0

0
3,

68
5

P
ol

ic
e 

O
ff

 D
ut

y 
D

et
ai

ls
-7

6,
93

7
36

6,
55

4
32

1,
43

7
-3

1,
82

0
61

,0
92

53
,5

73
-2

4,
30

0

S
um

m
ar

y 
of

 R
ev

ol
vi

ng
 F

un
d 

B
al

an
ce

s

T
hi

s 
ch

ar
t s

ho
w

s 
be

gi
nn

in
g 

an
d 

en
di

ng
 b

al
an

ce
s 

fo
r m

un
ic

ip
al

 R
ev

ol
vi

ng
 F

un
ds

 fo
r F

Y
20

21
 a

nd
 th

e 
fir

st
 h

al
f o

f F
Y

20
22

.  
B

eg
in

ni
ng

 
ba

la
nc

es
 (a

s 
of

 J
ul

y 
1,

 2
02

0)
 a

re
 s

ho
w

n 
in

 th
e 

fir
st

 c
ol

um
n,

 fo
llo

w
ed

 b
y 

al
l r

ev
en

ue
s 

re
ce

iv
ed

 fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r a

nd
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s 

m
ad

e.
 

R
ul

es
 fo

r t
he

 e
st

ab
lis

hm
en

t, 
us

e 
an

d 
re

po
rt

in
g 

of
 R

ev
ol

vi
ng

 F
un

ds
 a

re
 s

et
 fo

rt
h 

in
 M

G
L 

C
ha

pt
er

 4
4,

 S
ec

tio
n 

53
E½

.



MUNICIPAL TERMINOLOGY

66

The following terms are frequently used in the Annual Town Report and at Town
Meeting. Appropriate figures are noted.

RESERVE FUND is established by the voters at an Annual Town Meeting only. It
may be composed of an appropriation not exceeding 5% of the tax levy of the
preceding year, or money transferred from the Overlay Surplus or both. Transfers
from the Reserve Fund are within the exclusive control of the Warrant Committee
for “extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures.”

SURPLUS REVENUE is the amount by which the cash, accounts receivable, and
other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

FREE CASH is an amount calculated annually by the Accountant and certified by
the State Bureau of Accounts. The amount is determined by subtracting
uncollected taxes and certain deficits from SURPLUS REVENUE. The Warrant
Committee at Town Meeting recommends the use of Free Cash.

7/1/21  $11,889,935

OVERLAY RESERVE is the amount raised and appropriated by the Assessors in
excess of appropriations and other charges for the purpose of creating a fund to
cover abatements and exemptions to be granted.

6/30/21 $861,615.25

OVERLAY SURPLUS is the amount accumulated for Overlay for various years
not used or required to be held in the Overlay Reserve account for a specific year.

Voted $100,000

STABILIZATION FUNDS provide a reserve for any lawful municipal purpose.
Appropriations from a STABILIZATION FUND may be made at Annual or Special
Town Meetings by a two-thirds vote.

6/30/21 Dover Stabilization Fund                                      $949,364.47
6/30/21 Regional Schools OPEB Stabilization Fund         $1,777,379

CONSERVATION FUND was established in 1962 and has been added to from time
to time by the voters at Town Meeting. The Fund may be expended by the
Conservation Commission for any conservation purpose, other than taking by
eminent domain. Total conservation funds available from all sources:

                                                                              6/30/21                                   $76,557
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